sl Science Bldg.,
ity of Chicego,
Illinois,

Novenver €, 1944,

Mr. Joseph WcMathn,

Transpertation Maintensnce Corcoration,
1141 West Mouroe Street,

Chicago, Illinoisl

Dear ir. Mciath,

The attsched report is s brief synopsis of
our findings in the studies we have conduvcted at
Trensportation Meaintenance Corvoration and saeven
other firms in “hicago. 'hae statements sre by no
means our finel conclusions., They sre all tenta-
tive, pending s more detalled analysis of 21l our
data at the end of the war., %o have hopes of
continulng our stuvdles for some time to come and
we certainly hope that we might be =zble to provide
more definitive informstion at some laster date,.

If you wvish to have some pvart of the report
elaborated, plesse G0 not hesitate to c¢all upon
us., %e skall be more than glad to.¢larify any of
the statements, PFurthermore, if in the future we
can be of any assistance to you with reference to
gsome problems involvineg the Japanesc-Americans,
plesge do not hesitate to .c2ll vpon us. We shall
be glad to do whatever we can.

Unfortun.tely, I have not been able Lo Legin
our interviews with the workers, Since I shall be
called to active duty in the armed forces shortly,
I shall not be able to do this work. Wheun/if this
sepment of the atuay is completed, elither Ly my=-
gelf or someone else on our staff, we shall noiify
you of any new findings with reference to your
company.

May I take this opportunity to express our




aprrecistion to you and sll of the persons at
Trensportation Maintenasnce Corporation that made
ovr study possible. I em indeed sorry to hsve
inconvenienced jou in this manner, but the dsta
that we were able to get from you provided the
indiapensable vLasis for more extensive studies.
Trhrenk you ever so much.

Yours very cincerely,

Tamotsu Shibuteni,
hesearch s#gpistant

Enclosure




1% Social Science Eldeg.,
University of Chicago,
Cniecspo 27, Illinois,

November 6, 1944,

Mr. Trevor L. Davies,
Transportation &juipment Company,
61 West Sixteenth Street,
Chicapgo, Illinois.

Desr Mr. Davies,

The attached report is a b

rief synopsis of
ur findines in the studies we have conducted at
Pransportation Equipment Compeny and seven other
firme in Chiesgo. £fhe statements sre by no means
our finsl conclusions. They are zll tentative,
pending a more acetailed anslysis of all our dsta
at the end of the war. W%e have hopes cf continu-
ing our studies for some time to come and we
certainly hope that we might be able t0 provide
morc definitive ifuformation st some later date,

If yov wish to have some psrt of the report
glaborated, please do not hesitate 10 ca
us. We skall be more than pled to c¢lasrify any
the ststements. Furthermore, if in the future we
can be of any assistance to you with reference to
some problems involvineg the Jupanese-Americans,
rlesse do not hesitate to csll upon vE., We shall
be glad to do whatever we can.

Unfortunstely, [ heve not been able to begin
otr interviews with the workers, Since I shall be
called to active duty. in the srmea force shortly,
1 shell not be svle to do this -ork. When/if this
segment of the study is completed, either Ly my-
self or someonc else on our staff, we snall notify
you of any new findings with reference to jour
COmDANY »

Msy I take this opportunity tc express our




sppreciation to jou and all of the persons at

Transportation Equipment Cowpeny that made our
study possivle., I am indeed sorry to have in-
convenienced jyou in this manner, but the dats

thkat we were stle to get from you orovided the
indispensable vasie for more extensive stuales.
Thank you ever so much,

Yours very sincerely,

Tamotsu Shibutani,
Reseszch aAgsistant

Enclosure




12 Social Science Bldg.,
University of Chicago,
Chicago 27, Illinois.

November 6, 1944.

Mr, K,H. Johnston,
Ciuv Aluminum,

1260 Fullexrton avenue,
Chicago 14, I1llinois.

Lesar lr., Johuston,

The attsched repoit is a brief synopsis of
ouvr findings in the studies we have conducted at
Cluvb Alvminum snd seven other firms in Chicago.
The statements are by no means our final conclu-
slone. They are all tentative, pending o more
detailed analysis of 8ll our duta ot the emnd of
the war. We hsve hopes of continuing our studies
for some time to come end we certsinly hope thet
we might be able t0 provide more definitive in-
formation st some later dste.

If you wish to hasve some part of the repor
elaborated, please do not hesitste to ¢sll upon
ue., We shall be more then elad to clarify any
of the statements. Furtherwore, if in the future
we can be of any seslistance to jou withk referemnce
to gomec problems involving the Japanese-ismericans,
pleage do not resitate to call vpon uvs. #e ghell
be glad to do whatever we can,

Unfortunstely, I have not bLeen sble to begin
ouvr interviews with the workers, ©Oince I shall
be called toc active duty in the srmed forces
shortly, I shsll not be svle to do this work,
When if tlis segment of the study 1ls completed,
either by mysell or someone elise on our staff, we
snall notify jyou of sny new findines vith refer-
ence to jyour compsny.

Msy 1 teoke thie 0p60rtunit3 Lo express our




appreciastion to you and all of the persons at
Club Aluminum thst made our study possible. I am
indeed sorry to hsve inconvenienced jouw in this
manner, but the data that we were sble to get
from you provided the indispensable basis for
more extensive studies. <Thank you ever 30 much.

lours very; sincerely,

Tamotsu Shibutsni,
esearch Asgistant

nclosure




12 Socisl Science Bldg.,
University of Chicsago,
Chicago 27, Illinois.

Hovember 6, 1944,

Mr. Bd R. Peterson,

A.,C., McClurg snd Company,
2&¢ Bast Untario Street,
Chicago 11, Illinois.

Dear Mr. Feterson,

The attached report is & brief synopsis of
our findinges in the studles we have conducted at
A.Cs MeClurg and Company and eeven other firms
in Chicapo., The statements sre by no mesns our
finsl conclusions, They sre sll tentative, pend-
ing & more detniled analyeis of sll our dsta at

the end of the war. #e have hopes of continving
our studies for some time to come and we certainly
hope tiat we might ve able to provide more defi=-
nitive information at some later date.

If jou wisn to have some psrt of the report
elaborated, please do not hesitate to ¢all upon
us., #e shall bs more thsn glad to clarify any of
the statements. F urthermore, if in the future
we ¢an be of sny assistance to you with reference
to some protlems involving the Japenese-Amer icans,
please do not hesitate to call npon vs., We shall
be glad to do whatever we can.

Unfortunsately, I heve not veecn sble to begin
our Interviews with the workers. w~ince I shsll
be celled to =ctive duty in the armed forces
shortly, I shell not be able to do thie work,
When/if this segpment of the study is completed,
either vy myself or someone else on our staff, we
shall notify jou of any nmew fiundinge with refer-
egnce 6o yovr company.

May I teke this opportunity to sxpress our




appreciation to you and all of the persons st
A.C, HMcClurg snd “Yompany that mede cur studj
poesible. 1 sm inceed sorry to have inconven-
ienced you in this manner, but the date that we
were able tc get from jou provided the indispeu-
gable basies for more extensive studies. Thank
you ever &0 much,

Yours sincerely,

Tamotsu Shibuteni,
hesearclh aggistant

gnclosure




12 BSocisl Science Bldg.,
University of Chiecsago,
Chicsgo &7, Illinois.,

Hovember o, 1944.

Mr. V. Gibson, <faymaster,
Hotel Sherman,

RKandolph 5t. at Clark,
Chicago, Illinois.

Dearxr Mr. Gibson,

The attached report is a brief synopsis of
ovr fiondings in the studies we have conducted at
Hotel Sherman and seven other firms in Chicsgo.
The statements are by no means our finsl conclu-
sions. <fhey are sll tentative, pending = more
detailed analysis of =211 our data at the end of
the wer, We have hopes of continuing onr studies
for some time to come and we certsinly hoce that
we might be able to provide more definitive in-
formation at some later date.

If jou wish to have some psrt of the report
elavorated, ple=se d0 not hesitate to c¢call wpon
us., We shall be more than glad to clarify any of
the statements, FPFurthermore, if in the future we
can be of any sssistance to jou with reference to
some problems involving the Japanese~-imericans,
please do not hesitate to e¢nll upon vs, #e ashall
be glad to 40 whatever we cani

Unfo:tunately, 1 have not been sble to begin
our interviews with the workers. ©Sinece I shall
be caulled to active duty in the armed forces
saortly, 1 siiall not be avle to do this work,
When/if thie segment of the study is completed,
either by myself or someodne else on our s8taff, we
shall notify you of any new findines with refer-
ence to your hotel.

May I take this opportunity to cexpress our




appreciation to you and 2ll of the persons at
Hotel Shermesn that msde our study possitle. I am
indecd sorry to have inconvenienced j;ou in this
maenner, vut the dsta that we were stle to get from
you provided the indispenscble rssis for more
extensive studies. +hank you ever =0 much.

Yours ver)y sincerely,

feamotsu Shibutani,
hessarch Assistant

Enclosure




1£ Soeial Sclence Bldg.,
University of Chicago,
Chicago 27, Illinois.

Novemuer 6, 1944.

Mr, Blmer L. 8Biirrell,
Curtiss Candy Company,
Persounnel Depsrtment,
Chicsgo 14, Illinois,

Desr Mr, Shirrell,

The attached repoit is a vrief synopsis of
our findings in the studies we have conducted at
Curtiss vandy Company and seven other firms in
Chicago. <The stetements a2re by no mesns our
final conciusions, <Lhey are sl1l tentative,

pending a more detailed anslysis of sll our data
at the end of the war. We certainly hope to have
some more definitive information st that time.

If you wish to have some part of the report ela-
torated, plezze d0 not hesitate to call upon us.
#é shall ve glaa to clarify sny statement which
may seem tOo be oLscurs.

Unfortunately, I have not: been able to bepin
our intexviews with the workersz., Since I shall
be ¢slled to active duty in the =rmed forces
shortly, I shsll not be able to do this work.
When if this seecment of the study is completed,
either by myself or someone else on our etaff, we
sksll notify you of sny new findings with refer-
ence U0 jour company.

May I teke this opportunity Lo express my
aporeciation to you and to Harry Mayeda for meking
our study possivle., I am indeed sorxy to have
inconvenienced you in this manncr, but the data
that we were asble to get from you provided the




indispensabie basis for more extensive studies,
Thank you ever s0 much.

Yourse very sincerely,

Tamotsu Shivutani,
Resesrch Agsistant

znelosure




oy

12 Soecial Science Bldg.,
University of Chicago,
Chicago 37, 1llinois,

July 24, 1944,

Andes Candies Shops,
4430 N, Clark £t,.,
Chiearo, lllinois,

Attention: Personnel Department

Gentlemen:

For the past two years a group of socigl scien=
tists from the University of California have bsen
encaged In making an extensive study of the mechanisms
end consequences of the evacuation and resettlement of
persons of Japanese ancestry. VJuring this period the
croup hag enjoyed the cooperation and gsanction of the
Tar Department, the Yepartment of Justice, and the 7ar.
Relocatlion Authority. Those who are in the study are
woriking in the hopes not only of getting objeetive
information that might possibly be of some velue in
the post-war adjustment of the evacueted persons, but
also have in mind a wider eim of providing a sound
basis of knowledge for the planning and execution of
possible migrations in the future., A part of this
group is now engasged in the =tudy of the ad justments
of the Nisel who have resettled in the Chicago ares,
and at present we are paerticularly interecsted in the
position of the Niesel in the Chiecago labor narket.

We understand that sndes Vandies Shops has in

its employ a large number of the recettlers and, we
are interested in getiing objective data on the ade
jus tments that have taken place in your plant, S&ince
there have been so many rumors about the Nisei in your
organization, we feel that we should make a special
effort to discover what is eactually happening. Ve are
partiocularly interested in getting the actual stetise
ties of the ocoupational turnover of MNisel workers.
Beeause of the cooperation of the Yar Relocation authe
ority, we have found it possible to get scome of the
data necessary. However, thers are nany geps which
cannot be filled, and we should like to request rour




assistence. Would it bo possible for us to get: (1)
the names of all persons of Japanese ancestry in your
plant, (2) the date on which they were hired, and (3)
if they were terminated, date on which it took place?
There is some additional information that we should
like to request with reference to matter of poliey and
especially the type of work beins done by the Nisel.

Since the compilation of such a list would un-
donbtedly incur considersble work, we shall be glad to
provide the clerical assi=tance necessary, Further=-
more, 1f you should feel that any analysis that we may
meke of the role of Nisei in your organization can be
of any possible value to you in your future relations
with Nisel workers, we shall be zlad to provide you
with a copy of our analysis.

; 1 hope that we are not being too presumptuous in
ma king this request. Our interest is only in seeking
these statistlicecel data and could see no other way of
getting them other than hy appeaXing to your genero-
sity, I hope that it will be possible to make some
kKind of arrangencnt whereby such information might be
made available to us with the very minimum of incon-
venténce to you,

I shall be looking forward to hearing from you
and hope that you will find our proposal sgressble,

Yours very sinceersly,

Tamotsu Shibutani,
Research asgsistant




12 Social Science Bldg.,
University of Chieago,
Chicago 57, Illinois,

July 20, 1944,

Chicago Mail Order Co,,
511 S, Paulina,
Chicago, Illinois,

Attention: Personnel Deparitment
Gentlemen:

For the past two years a group of social scien=-
tistes from the University of California have been
engaged in making an extensive study of the mechanisms
and consequences of the evacuation and resettlement of
persons of Japanese ancestry., During this period the
group has enjoyed the cooperation and sanction of the
Tar Department, the Department of Justice, and the "ar
Relocation Authority. <Those who are in the study are
working in hopes not only of gettingz objective infor-
mation that might possibly be of some value in the
post-war adjustment of the evacuated persons, but also
have in mind a wider aim of providing s sound basis of
knowledge for the planning and execution of possible
mass migrations in the future. 4 part of this group
is now engaged in the study of the adjustments of the
Nisei who have resettled in the Chicago area, and at
present we are partiocularly interested in the position
of the Nisei in the Chicago labor market.

We understand that the Chicago Mail Order Company
has in 1its employ & large number of the resettlers and,
we are Interested in getting ob jective data on the ad=-
Justments that have taken place in your plant. Since
there have been so many rumors about the Nisei in your
organization, we feel that we should make a special
effort to discover what is actually happening. We are
particularly interested in getting the actual statis-
ties of the occcupational fturnover of Nisei workers,
Because of the cooperation of the War Reloeation Auth-
ority, we have found it possible to get some of the
data necessary. However, there are many gaps which
eannot be rilled, and we should like to request your




assistance, Would it be possible for us to get: (1)
the names of all persons of Japanese ancestry in your
plant, (2) the date on which they were hired, and (3)
if they were terminatedy date on which it took pilce?
There is some additional information that we should
like to request with reference to matter of poliey and
especially the type of work being done by the Nisei,

Since the compilation of such a 1list would une
doubtedly incur considerable work, we shall be glad to
provide the clerical assistance necessary, Furthere
more, if you should feel that any analysis that we may
make of the role of Nisei in your organization can be
of any possible value to you in your future relations
with Nisei workers, we shall be glad to provideypou
with a copy of our analysis.

I hope that we are not being too presumptucus in
making this request. Our interest is only in seeking
these stetistical data and could see no other way of
getting them other than by appealing to your genero-
sitye I hope that it will be possible to make some
kind of arran-ement whereby such information might be
made available to us with the very minimum of incon-
venience to you.

I shall be looking forward to hesaring from you
and hope that you will find our proposal agreeable.

Yours very sincerely,

Tamot su Shibutani,
Research 4ssistant




12, Social fcience Bldg.,
University of Chicago,
Chicaro 37, 1llinois,

July 18, 1944,

Bloomfield Manufacturing Company,
5333 South Wells Street,
Chicago, 1llinois.

Attention: Personnel Department

Gent lemen:

¥or the past two years a group of social scien-
tists from the University of California have been
enzaged in making an extensive study of the mechanisms
and consequences of the evacuation and resettlement of
persons of Japanese ancestry. During this period the
group has enjoyed the cooperation and sanction of the
"ar Department, the Lepartment of Justice, and the Tar
Relocation Authority., Those who are in the study are
workinz in the hopes not only of getting objeetive
informat ion that might possibly be of some value in
the postewar adjustment of the evacunted persons, but
also have in mind a wider aim of providing a sound
basis of knowledge for the planning and execution of
possible mass migrations in the future., A part of
this group is now engaged in the study of the adjust-
ments of the Nisel who have re¢settled in the Chicago
area, end at present we are particularly interested in
the position of the Nisei in the Chiecaco labor market,

"e understand that the Bloomfield Manufacturiag
company has in its employ a large number of the re-
seltlers and, we sre interested in getting objective
data on the adjustments that have talken place in your
plant, ©Gince there have been so many runors about the
Nivei in your organization, we feel that we should
make a special effort to discover what is actually
happening, W%e are particularly interested in getting
the actual statistics of the occupational turnover of
Niseil workers. Bbecouse of the cooperation of the war
Helocation Authority, we have found it possible to get
sone of the data necessary., However, there are many
gaps which cannot be filled, and we should like to




request your assistance. Would it be possible for us
to get: (1) the names of all persons of Japanese an=
cestry in your employ, (2) the data on which they were
hired, and (3) if they were terminated, date on which
it took place? ‘There is some additional information
that we should like to request with reference to
matters of pollcy and especially the type of work
being done by Nisei.

Since the compilation of such a 1list would un-
doudbtedly incur considerable work, we shall be glad to
provide the clerical assistance necessary., further=-
more, if you should feel that any analysis that we may
make of the role of Nisel in your organization can be
of any possible value to you in your future relations
with Nisel workers, we shall be glad to provide you
with a copy of our analysis,

L hope that we amennot being too presumptuous in
naking this request. Our interest is only in seeking
objective informmation. Ve are quite anxious to have
these statistical data and could see no other way of
getting them other than by appealing to your genero-
sitye I hope that it will be possible to make some
kind of arrangement whereby such information might be
nade available to us with the very minimum éf incone
veniecene to you.

I shall be looking forward to hearing from you
and hope that you will find our proposal agreceable,

Yours very sincerely,

Tamotsu Shibutani,
Research 4ssistant




12 Soclial Science Eldg.,
University of Chiecago,
Chieago 37, Illinolis.

July 20, 1944,

The Club Aluminum CoOs,
1250 W, Fullerton,
Chieazo, Illinois.

Attention: Personnel Pepartment
Gentlemen:

For the past two years a group of soclal s¢iene
tists from the University of California have been
engaged in making an extensive study of the mechanisms
and consequences of the evaocuation and resettlement of
persons of Japanese ancestry. Jduring this period the
group has enjoyed the cooperation and sanction of the
"ar Department, the Depertment of Justice, and the Tar
Helocatlion authority. _Those who are in the study are
working in the hopes not only of getting cbjective
information that might possibly be of some value inm
the post-war ad justment of the evacucted persons, btut
also have in mind a wider aim of providing a sound
basis of knowledge for the planning and execution of
possible mass migrations in the future, A part of
this group is now engaged in the study of the adjust-
ments of the Nisel who have resettled in the Chicago
area, and at present we are particularly interested in
the position of the Nisel in the Chicage labor market.

We understand that The Club aluninum Company has
in its employ a large number of the resettlers and, we
are interested in getting objective data cn the ad just-
ments that have teken place in your plant. ~ince there
have been so many rumors about the Nicei in your ore
ganization, we feel that we should naike a special
effort to discover what is aetually hazppening. Ve are
particularly interested in getting the actual statis-
ties of the occupational turnover of Wisel workers,
Beocause of the cooperation of the War Relocation Auth-
ority, we have found it possible to gzet some of the
data necessary. Howewer, there are many gaps which
camnot be filled, and we should like to request your




assistence, Tould it be possible for us to get: (1)
the names of all persons of Japanese ancestry in your
plant, (2) the date on which they were hired, and (3)
if they were terminated, date on which it took place?
There is some additional information that we should
like to request with reference to matter of policy and
especially the type of work being done by the Nisei,

Since the compilation of such a list would une
doubtedly incur esonsiderable work, we whall be glad to
provide the clerical assistance necessary. Jurther-
more, if you should feel that any analysis that we may
make of the mole of Nisei in your organizaetion can be
ol any possible velue to you in your future relations
with Nisei workers, we shall be glad to provide you
with a copy of our analysis.

I hope that we are not being too presumptuous in
making this request. Our interest is only in seeking
objeetive information. ¥We are quite ansious to have
these statistical data and could see no other way of
getting them other than by appealing to your genero-
sitye I hope that it will be possible to make some
kKind of arrangement whereby such information might be
made available to us with the very minimum of incon-
venience to you.

1 shall be looking forward %o hearing from you
and hope that you will find out proposal agreeable,

Yours very sincerely,

ramotsu Shibuteni,
Research asgsistant




77,

12 Social Science Bldg.,
University of Chiecago,
Chicago 37, lllinois,

July 20, 1944,

Drake Hotel,
Lake Shore & Michigan,
Chicago, Illinois.

Attention: Personnel Department

gentlemen:

For the past two years a group of social scien=-
tists from the University of California have been
engaged in making an extensive study of the mechanisms
and consequences of the evacuation and resettlement of
persons of Japanese ancestry. During this period the
group has enjoyed the cooperation and sanction of the
War Department, the Department of Justice,; and the War
Relocatlon Authority. Those who are in the study are
working in the hopes not only of getting objective in-
formation that might possibly be of some value in the
pos t-war ad justment of the evacuated persons, but also
have in mind a wider aim of providing a sound basis of
knowledge for the planning end execution of possible
mass migrations in the future. A part of this group
is now engaged in the study of the adjustments of the
Nisei who have resettled in the Chicago area, and at
present we are partioularly interested in the position
of the Nisei in the Chiecago labor market.

e understand that Drake Hotel has in its employ
a large number of the resettlers and, we are inter-
ested in getting objective data on the adjustments
that have taken place in your plant, Since there have
been so many rumors about the Nisei in your orgeniza-
tion, we feel that we should make a special effort to
discover what is actually happening. We are particu-
larly interested in getting the actual statistics of
the occupational turnover of Nisei workers. DBecause
o' the cooperation of the War Relocation Authority, we
have found it possible to get some of the data ne-
cessary., However, there are many gaps which cannot be
filled, and we should like to request your assistance.




Would it be possible for us to get: (1) the names of
all persons of Japanese anecestry in your plant, (2)
the date on which they were hired, and (3) if they were
terminated, date on which it took place? There is some
additional information that we should like to request
with reference to matter of policy and especially the
type of work being done by the Nisei,

Since the compilation of such a 1list would une
doubtedly incur considerable work, we shall be glad to
provide the clerical assistance necessary., Further-
more, if you should feel that any analysis that we may
make of the role of Nisei in your organization can be
of any possible value to you in your future relations
with Nisel workers, we shall be glad to provide you
with a copy of our analysis,

I hope that we are not being too presumptucus in
making this request. Our interest is only in seeking
objective information. We are quite anxious to have
these statistical data and could see no other way of
getting them other than by appealing to your genero-
sity. 7T hope that it will be possible to meke some
kiad of arrangement whereby such information might be
made available to us with the very minimum of incone
venience to you.

1 shall be looking forward to hearing from you
and hope that you will find our proposal agreeable,
Youres very sincerely,

Temotsu Shibutani,
Research 4Assistant




12 Social Stience Eldg,,
University of Chicaco,
Chicago 57, Illinois,

Duffin Iron Co.,
4837 C. Kedzie,
Chicago, Illinois.

Attention: Personnel Department
Gentlemen:

For the past two years a group of soclal scien-
tists from the "nivvrsit; of Ualifbrnia have been
engaged in making an extensive study of the mechanisms

and c;ngequencem ‘of the evacuation and resetilement of
persons of Japanese ancestry. During this period the
group has enjoyed the cooperationaand swnction of the
War Department, the Department of Justice, snd the Var
Felocation Authority. Those who are in the study are
working in the hopes not only of getting objective
information that might possibly be of some value in
the post-wer adjustuent of the evacuated persons, but
alsc have in mind a wider alm of providing a sound
Dxaic of knowledge for the plenning end execution of

ossible mass mi grations in the future, 4 part of
this £roup is now engaged in the study of the adjust-
ments of the Nisei who have resetiled in the Chiecago
area, and at present we are particularly interested in

he position of the Nisei in the Chicago labor market.

We understand that Duffin Iron CO““”Qy has in its
enmploy a large number of the resettlers, and we are
interested in getting objective data on t?a {dgust-
ments that have taken place in your plant. +~ince
there have Leen so many rumors about the Nisei in your
organization, we feel that we should make a speclal
e Tort to discover what is actually happening. Ve are
particularly interested in getting LH? actual statlse
tiece of the occupational turnover of Nisel warkers,
Because of the cooperation of the var kelocation suthe-
ority, we have found it possible to get some of the
data necessary,. howeve;, there are many gaps which
cannot be filled, and we should like to request your




assistence, Would it be possible for us to get: (1)
the names of all persons of Japanese ancestry in your
plant, (2) the date on which they were hired, and (3)
it they were terminated, date on which it took place?
There is some additional information that we should
like to request with reference toc matter of poliey and
gspecially the type of work belng done by the Nisei.

fince the compilation of such a list would un=
doubtedly inocur considerable work, we shall be glad to
pro¥ide the clerical assistance necessary, Further=
more, if you should feel that any anslysis that we may
make of the role of Nisel in your organization can be
of any possible value to you in your future relations
with Nisel workers, we shall be glad to provideypuau
with H copy of our analysis,

I hope that we are not being too presumptuous in
making this request, Our interest is only in seeking
objective information. Ve are quite anxious to have
these statistical detse and could see no other way of
getting them other than by appealing to your genero-
gity. I hope that it will be poscible to make some
kind of arrancement whereby such information might be
made available to us with the very minimum of incon-
venience to you,

I shall be looking forward to hearing from you
and hope that you will find our proposal agreeable.
Yours very truly,

Tamotsu ~hibutani,
Research assistant




12 Social Seience Bldg.,
University of Chicago,
Chicago 37, Illinois,

July 19, 1944,

Edzewater Beach Hotel,
5549 Nomxth Sheridan,
Chiecago, lllinois.

Attentions Personnel Uepartment
Gentlemen:

For the past two years a group of social scien-
tiets from the University of California have been
engaged in making an extensive study of the mechanieme
and consequences of the evacuation and resettlement of
persons of Japanese ancestry., During this periocd the
group has enjoyed the cooperation and sanction of the
Wer Department, the LUepartment of Justice, and the Var
Relocation 4uthority., <Yhose who are in the study are
working in the hopes not only of getting objective
informa tion that might possibly be of some value in
the postewar adjustment of the evacuated persone, but
also have in mind a wider aim of providing a sound
basis of knowledge for the planning and execution of
possible mass mizrations in the future. 4 part of
this group is now engaged in the study of the adjuct-
mente of the Nisei who have resettled in the Chicago
area, and at present we are particularly interested in
the position of the Nisei in the Chieago labor market,

We understand that Bdgewater DBeach Hotel has in
its employ a large number of the resettlers and, we
are interested in getting objective data on the ade-
Jus tments that have taken place in your plant., Since
there heve been so many rumors sbout the Nisel in your
organization, we feel that we should make a special
effort to discover what is actually happening, We are
particularly interested in getting the actual statise
tics of the occupat ional turnover of Nisei woekers.,
Because of the cooperation of the War Heloecation Authe
ority, we have found it possible to zet some of the
data necessary. Howsver, there are many gaps which
canndt be filled, and we should like to request your




assistance. Vould it be possible for us to get: (1)
the names of all persons of Japanese ancestry in your
employ, (2) the date on which they were hired, and (3)
if they were terminated, date on which it took place?
There is some additional information that we should
like to request with refsrence to matters of poliey and
especially the type of work being done by Nisei.

Since the compilation of such a list would une
doubtedly incur considerable work, we shall be glad to
provide the clerical assistance necessary, Llurther-
more, if you should feel that any analysis that we may
make of the role of Nisei in your organization can be
of any possible value to you in your future relations
with Nisei workers, we shall be glad to provide you
with a copy of our analysis.,

I hope that we are not being too presumptuous is
making this request. Our interest is only in seeking
objective information. Ye are quite anxious to have
these statistical date and eould see no other way of
getting them other than by appealing to your generosie-
tye I hope that it will be possible to meke some kind
oY arrangement whereby such information misht be made
availeble to us with the very minimum of ineconvenience
L0 you,

I shall be looking forward to hearinz from you
and hope that you will find our proposal agreeable,

“Yours very sincerely,

Tamotsu Shibutani,
Research #ssistant




12 Social Science Bldg.,
University of Chiecago,
Chicago 37, Illinois.

July 24, 1944,

Florence Art Co.,
831 W, Washington ©%t.,
Chicago, lllinois,

Attention: Personnel Department

Gentlemen:

For the past two years a group of social scien=
tists from the University of California have been
engaged in making an extensive study of the mechanisms
and consequences of the evacuation and resettlement of
persons of Japanese ancesiry. During this period the
group has enjoyed the cooperation and sanetion of the
War Department, the Department of Justice, and the 7ar
Relocation Authority. ‘“Those who are in the study are
working in hopes not only of getting objective infor=
mation that mgght possibly be of some value in the
pos t=war adjustment of the evacudted persons, but also
have in mind a wider aim of providing a sound basis of
knowledge for the plannins and execution of possible
mass migrations in the future. 4 part of this group
is now engaged in the study of the adjustments of the
Nisei who have resettled in the Chicego area, and at
present we are particularly interested in the position
of the Nisei in the Chicago labor market,

"e understand that Florence 4rt Company has in
its employ a large number of the resettlers and, we
are interested in getting objective data on the ad just-
ments that have taken place in your plant., Since there
have been so many rumors about the Nisei in your or=
ganization, we feel that we should make a special
effort to discover what is actually happening., We are
particularly interested in getting the actual statise
tics of the occupational turnover of Nisei workers,
‘Because of the cooperation of the War Relocation Auth-
ority, we have found it possible to get some of the
data necessary, However, there are many gaps which
cannot be filled, and we should like to request your




assistance, Would it be possible for us to get: (1)
the names of all persons of Japanese ancestry in your
plant, (2) date on which they were hired, and (3) if
they were terminated, date on which it took place?
There is some additional information that we should
like to request with reference to matter of policy and
especially the type of work being done by the Niseli.

Since the compilation of such a list would un-
doubtedly incur oconsiderable work, we shall be glad to
provide the clerical assistance necessary., Further=
more, if you should feel that any analysis that we may
make of the role of Nisei in your organization can be
of any possible value to you in your future relations
with Nisei workers, we shall be glad to provide you
with a copy of our analysis.

I hope that we are not being too presumptuous in
making this request. Our interest is only in seeking
these statistical data and could see no other way of
getting them other than by appealing to your genero-
sity. I hope that it will be possible to make some
kind of arrangement whereby wuch information might be
made available to us with the very minirmum of incon=
venience to you.

I shall be looking forward to hearing from you
and hope that you will find our proposal agreeable,.

Yours very sincerely,

Tamotsu Shibutani,
Research Assistant




12 Sopelal Boience Bldg.,
University of Chicago,
Chicago 37, Illinois,

July 20, 1944,

Gage Structural -teel Co.,
ol4l S, Hoyne,
Chicago, Illinois,

Attention: Personnel Department
Gantlemen:

For the past two years a group of social sc¢ien=
tists from the University of California have been
engaged in makine an extensive study of the mechanisns
and ceconsequences of the evacuation and resettlement of
persons of Japanese ancestry., Wduring this perliod the
group has enjoyed the cooperation and sanction of the
War Uepartment, the Department of Justice,'and the Tar
Reloeation authority, Those who are in the study are
workinz in the hopes not only of getting objective
information that might possibly be of some value in
the post-war adjustment of the evacuatéd persons, but
also have in mind a wider aim of providing a sound
basis of knowled: e for the plenning and execution of
possible mass migrations in the future. 4 part of
this group is now engaged in the study of the adjust=-
ments of the Nieseli who have resettled in the Chieago
area, and at present we are particularly interested in
the position of the Nisel in the Chieago labor market,

e understand that Uage Structural Steel Company
has in 1ts employ & large number of the recettlers and,
we are interested in getting objective data on the
adjustments that have taken place in your plant. GSince
there have been so nany rumors about the Misei in your
organization, we feel that we.should make a special
effort to discovér what is actually happening., ‘e are
particularly interested in getting the actual statis-
ties of the occupational turnover of Nisei workers.
Beoause ol the cooperation of the ¥ar helocation Authe-
ority, we have found 1% possible to get some of the
data necessary, Iliowever, there are many gaps which
cannot be filled, and we should like to request your




assistance. VWould it be possible for us to get: (1)
the names of all persons of Japanese ancestry in your
plant, (2) the date on which they were hired, and (3)
if they were terminated, date on which 1t took place?
There is some additional information that we should
like to request with reference to matter of policy and
especially the type of work beingz done by the Wicsei.

Since the compilation of such a list would un=-
doubtedly inecur considerable work, we shsll be glad to
provide the clerical assistance necessary, J+urthere
more, if you should feel that any analysis that we maj
make of the role of Nisei in your organization can be
of any possible value to you in your future reclations
with Nisel workers, we shall be glad to provide yvou
with a copy of our analysis.

] hope that we are not being too presumptuous in
making this request. Our interest iz onlv in seeking
objleetlive information., Ve are guite anxious to have
thece statisticsl data and could see no other way of
getting them other than by appeading to your genero=
sity. 1 hope that it will be possible to make some
kind of arrangement whereby such information might be
made available to us with the very minimum of incon=
venience tc yvou.

I shall be looking forward to hearing from you
and hope that you will Tind our proposal asgreeable,

Yours very sincerely,

Tannotsu Shibutani,
Hesearch iAssistant




12, Social Science Bldg.,
University of Chicago,
Chicago 7, Illinois,

AeCe MeClurg and Company,
389 Hast Ontario Street,
Chicago, Illinois.

Attention; Personnel Department
Gentlenmen:

For the past two years & group of sociel scienw
tists from the University of California have been
engaged in making an extensive study of the mechanisms
and consequences of the evacuation and resettlement of
persons of Japanese ancestrys During this period the
group has enjoyed the cooperation and sanetion of the
War Vepartment, the Department of Justice, and the War
Relocation Authority. Those who are in the study are
workinz in the hopes not only of getting objective
information that might possibly be of some value in
the post-war adjustment of the evacuated persons, but
al 80 have in mind a wider aim of providing a sound
basis of knowledze for the planning and execution of
possible mass migrations in the future., A4 part of
this group is now engaged in the study of the sdjuste
ments of the Nisei who have resettled in the Chicago
area, and at present we are particularly interested in
the position of the Nisei in the Chicago labor market.

We understand that A.C. McClurg and Company has
in its employ a large number of the resettlers and, we
are interested in pgetting objective data on the ad-
jus tments that have teken place in your plant, Since
there have been so many rumors about the Nisei in your
orpzanlzat ion, we feel that we should make a special
effort to discover what is aetually happening, Ve are
particularly interested in getting the actual statis-
tiocs of the occupational turnover of Nisei workers.
Because of the cooperation of the Var Reloecation Authe
orityy we have found it possible to get some of the
data necessary. However, there are many gaps which
cannot be filled, and we should like to reguest your




assistance, Would 1%t be possible for us to get: (1) the
nemes of all rersons of Japanese ancestry in your eme
ploy, (2) the date on which they were hired, and (%) if
they were terminated, date on which it took place?

There is some additional information that we should like
to recuest with reference to matters of policy and
especially the type of work being done by Nisel,

Since the compilation of such a list would une
dbubtedly incur oansideration work, we shall bhe glad to
provide the clerical assistance necessary. Ifurthermore,
if vou should feel that any analysis that we may make of
the role of Nisel in your organization can be of any
possible value to you in your future relatlions with
Nisei workers, we shall be glad to provide you with a
gopy of our analysils,

1 hope that we are not being too presurptuous in
making this request. Our interest is only in seeking
objeetive information, Ve are quite anxious to have
these statistiocal data and could see no other way of
getiine them other than by appealing to your genero=~
s8itys I hope that it will be possible to make some
kind of arrangement whereby such information might be
made avallable to us with the very minimum of incon-
venience to vou.

I shell be looking forward to hearing from you and
hope that you will find our proposal agreeable.

Yours very sincsrely,

Tamotsu Shibutani,
Research Assistant




12 Soecial Science Bldg.,
University of Chiecago,
Chieago 37, Illinois,

July 20, 1944,

Midland Struetural “teel Co.,
300 S, 54th,
Cicero, Illinois.

Attention: Personnel Department

Gentlemen:

Ffor the past two years a group of social scilen=

tists from the University of California have been

angaged in making an extensive study of the mhechanisms
and consequences of the ev;cuation and resettlement eof
persons of Japanese ancestiry. uring this period the
group has eq}Jjwu the Cuo)e;atlon and sanetion of the
Jar Department, the departmynt of $uutine, and the "ar
Relocation nuuuorLtj Those who are in the study are
working in the hopes not only of geéting objeotive
inTorma tion that mi-ht UOoSiblT be of some value in
the post-war adjustment of the evacuated persons, but
also have in mind a wider aim of providing a sound
basis of knowledge for the pdanning and execution of
possible mass mizgrations in the future., 4 part of
this group is now clgq,,J in the study of the adjust-
ments of the Niseli who have resettled in the Chieago
area, and at prese nt we are particularly interested in
the position of the Wisei in the Chieago labor mearket,

We understand that Midland Struetural Cteel Come
peny has in its enmploy s large number of the resettlers,
and we are interested in getting objective data on the
ad Justments that have takén place in your plant, Since
there have been so many rumors about the Nisel in your
organization, we feel that we should make a special
effort to discover what is actually happening. Ve are
particularly interezted in getting the actual statisiics
of the occupational turnover of Nisel workers. bBecause
of the cooperation of the "ar Eelocation authority, we
have found it possible to got some of the date nee
cessary. ILowever, there are mnany gaps which cannot bde
filled, and we should like to request your assistance.

w




Would 1t be possiblé to us to get: (1) the names of

all persons of Japanese ancestry in your plant, (2)

the date on which they were hired, and (3) if they were
terminated, date on which 1t took place? There is some
additional information that we should like to request
with reference to matter of policy and especeially the
type of work being done by the Nisel,

ince the compilation of such a list would une
doubtedly inecur considerable work, we shall be glad to
provide the clerical assistence necessary. £further-
more, if you should feel that any analysis that we may
make of the role of Nisel in your organization can be
of any possible value to you in vour future relations
with Niseil workers, we shall de glad to provide you
with e copy of our analysis,

{ hope that we are not being too presumptuous 1ian
making this request. OQur interest is only in seeking
objective information, We are quite anxious to have
these stutistical data and could see no other way of
getting them other than by appealing to your genero=
8lty. 1 hope that it will be possible to make some
kKind of arrangement whereby sueh information might be
made avallable to us with the very minimum of incon=
venience to vou.

1 shall be looking forward to hearing from you
and hope that you will find our proposal agreeable.

Yours very sincerely,

Tamotsu Shibutani,
Research Asscistant




12 Soeial Science Bldg.,
University of Chiecago,
Chieago &7, Illinoie,

July 21, 1844,

Michael Neese Hospital,
2012 Zllis Ave.,
Chiscago, Illinois.

aAttention: Personnel Vepartment
Gentlemen:

For the past two years a group of social scien-
tists from the University of Celifornia have been
engaged in making an extensive study of the mechanisms
and consequences of the evacuation and resettlement of
persongs of Japanese ancestry, Juring this period the
group has enjoyed the cooperation and sanction of the
"ar Uepartment, the Depertment of Justice, and the Tar
Relocation 4uthority. <4hose who are in the study are
working in hopes not only of getting objective infor-
mation that might possibly be of =some value in the
post-war adjustment of the evacuated persons, but also
have in mind a wider aim of providing a sound basis of
knowledge for the planning and execution of possible
mags migrations in the future. A part of this group
is now engaged in the study of the adjustments of the
Nisei who have resettled in the Chicago area, and at
present we are particularly interested in the position
of the Nisei in the Chiecago labor market,

We understand that Michael Leese Hospital has in
its employ a large number of the resettlers and, we
are interested in getting objective data on the adjust-
ments that have taken place in your plant, Since there
have been so many rumors about the Nisei in your ore
ganization, we feel that we should make a special
efl{ort to discover what is actually happening. We are
particularly interested in getting the actual statis-
ties of the occupational turnover of Nisei workers.
Because of the cooperation of the War Relocation 4uth-
ority, we have found it possible to get some of the
data necessary, However, thore are many gaps which
cannot be filled, and we should like to request your




assistance, Would it be possible for us to get: (1)
the names of all persons of Japanese ancestry in your
plant, (2) the deate on which they were hired, and (3),
if they were terminated, date on which it took pldoe?
There is some additional information that we should
like to request with reference to matter of poliey and
especially the type of work being done by the Nisei.,

Since the compilation of such a list would un-~
doubtedly incur considerable work, we shell be glad to
provide the clericel assistance necessary., <+‘urther-
more, if you should feel that any analysis that we may
make of the role of Nisel in your organization can be
of any possible value to you in your future relations
with Niseli workers, we shall be glad to provide you
with a copy of our analysis.

I hope that we are not being too presumptuous in
making this reduest. Our interest is only in seeking
these statlstical data and could see no other way of
getting them other than by appealing to your genero-
sity, I hope that it will be possible to make some
kind of arrangement whereby such information might be
made available to ue with the very minimum of incon=-
venience to you,

I shall be looking forward to hearing from you
and hope that you will find our proposal agreeable,

Yours very sincerely,

ramotsu Shibutani,
R-search Assistant




Fts

12 Bocial Ccoience Bldg.,
University of Chieago,
Chicago 87, Illinois.

Tuly 20, 1944,

"Ohl‘ Lino"f_:aw’ C(J.’
126 N, Union,
Chieago, Illinois,

Attention: Personnel Department
Gent lemen

For the past two years a group of soclal scien=
tists from the University of California have been
enzaged in naking an extensive study of the mechanlsms
and consequences of the evacuation and resettlement of
persons of Japanese ancestry. ~uring this period the
group has en joyed the cooperation and sanction of the
"ar LDepartment, Vepartment of Justice, and the War
Reloeat ion authority. Yhose wno are in the study are
working in hopes not only of getting objective infore
mation that might possibly be of some value in the
post-war adjustment of the evacuated persons, but
also have in mind a wider eim of providing a sound
basis of knowledge for the planning and execution of
possible mass migrations in the future. 4 part of
this group is now engaged in the study of the ad just-
ments of the Nisel who have resettled in the Chieago
area, and at present we are particularly interested in
the position of the Nisei in the Chiecago labor market.

We understand that Mohr-Lino-Caw Company has in
its employ a large number of the resettlers and, we
are interested in getting objective data on the ad just-
ments that have taken place in your plant, <ince there
have been so meny rumors about the Nisel in your or-
ganization, we feecl that we should make a speeial
effort to discover what 1s actually happening, We are
particularly interested in getting the actual statis-
tics of the ococupational turnover of Nisel workers,
Because of the cooperation of the Var Relocation Authe
ority, we have found it possible to get some of the
date necessary, However, there are many gaps which
cannot be filled, and we should like te request your’




assistance. Would it be possible for us to get: (1)
the names of all persons of Japanese ancestry ih your
plant, (2) the date on which they were hired, and (3)
if they were terminated, date on which it took place?
There is some additional information that we should
like to request with reference to matter of policy and
especially the type of work being done by the Nisei,

Since the compilation of such a lEst would un-
doubtedly incur considerable work, we shall be glad to
provide the clerical assistsnce necessary. +further-
more, if you should feel that any analysis that we may
make of the role of Nisei in your organization can be
of any possible value to you in your future relations
with Nisei workers, we shall be glad to provide you
with 2 copy o our analysis,.

1 hope that we are not being too presumptucus in
making this request., Our interest is only in seeking
ocbjeetive information. Ve are quite anxious to have
these statistical data and could ses no other way of
getting them other than by appealing to your genero=
sitys 1 hope that it will be possible to make some
kind of arrangement whereby such informetion might be
made available to us with the very minimum of incon=-
venience to yous

.

L shall be looking forward to hearing from you

and hope that you will find our proposal agreeable,

Tamotsu ~hibutani,
Regearch 4ssistant




12 Coocisl Science Bldg.,
University of Chieago,
Chicago ©7, Illinoils.

Ju.ly 20, 1044,

Nat ional Tea Co.,
1000 N, Crosby,
Chicego, Illinois.

Attention: Personnel Department

Gentlemen:

.

For the past two years a group of social scien-
tists from the University of California have been
T'Tﬁfeﬂ in making an extensive study of the mechanisms
and consequences of the evacuation end resettlement of
pchOﬂﬁ of Japanese ancestry. During this period the
group has enjoyed the cooperation and sanction of the
War Department, the Yepartment of Justice, and the Vear
Relocation authority. Those who are in the study are
workinge in hopes not only of getting objective infor-
e tion that might possibly be of some value in the
pos t=war ad justment of the evacuated persons, but
also have in mind a wider aim of providing a sound

sis of knowledge for the planning and execution of
Phesible mass ﬂliri“lOU“ in the future. 4 part of
this group is now e in the study of the adjuste
wents of the Nisel who h V? esettled in the Chiecago
uruu, and at present we are particularly interested in
2 position of the Nisei in the Chiocago labor market.

We understand that National Tean Company has in

its employ a larzge number df the resettlers and, we

are interested in getting objective data on the adjust-
ments thmt have taken place in your pient, ~<ince there
have been so many rumors about the Nisel i1 your ore
ganization, we feel that we should make a special

fort &b discover what is actually ha;fenins e are
rticularly interested in getting the actuel statis
¢s of the occupational turnover of lisel workers.
Because of the cooperation of the Var Relocation suthe
ority, we have found it posesible to get some of the
data necessary. However, there are many gaps which
cannot be filled, and we should like to request your
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assistanoce, Would it be possible for us to get: (1)
bhe names of all persons of Japanese ancestry in your
plant, (2) the date on whieh they were hired, and (3)
if they were terminated, date on which it took place?
There 1is some additional information that we should
like to request with reference to matter of policy snd
especially the type of work being done by the Niseci,

Since the compilation of such a list would une
doubtedly incur considerable work, we shall be glad to
provide the clerical assistence necessary., Furthers
more, if you should feel that any anelysis that we may
make of the role of Nisei in your organization can be
of any possible value to you in your future relations
with Niseli workers, we shall be glad to provide you
with a copy of our analysis,

I hope that we are not being too prgsumptuous in
making this request. Our interest is only in seeking
objective informetion. Ye are quite anxious to have
these statistical data and could see no other way of
getiing them other than by appealing to your genero-
sity. I hope that it will be possible to make some
¥ind of arrangenent whereby such information might be

made avalilable to us-with the very minimum of incone
venience to vou.

L shall be looking forward to heerines from vou
and hope that you will find our proposal agreeable.

Yours very truly,

Tamotsu ~hibutani,
Research agsistant




12, Social Seience Bldg.,
University of Chieago,
Chicago 57, Illinois.

&

July 18, 1944,

Shermen Hotel,
Randolph and Clark Sts.,
Chicago, Illinois,

Attention: Personnel Department
Gentlemen:

For the past two years a group of social scien-
tists from the University of Celifornia have been
engaged in making an extensive study of the mechanisms
and consequences of the evacuation and resettlement of
persons of Japanese ancestry., During this period the
group has enjoyed the cooperation and sanction of the
Tar Department, the Department of Justice, and the War
Relocation Authority. Those who are in the study are
working in the hopes not only of getting objective
information that might possibly be of some value in
the post-war adjustment of the evacuated persons, but
#lso heve 1n mind a wider aim of providing a sound
basie of knowledge for the planning and execution of
possible mass migrations in the future. 4 part of
this group is now engaged in. the study of the adjust-
nments of the Niseil who have resettled in the Chicago
area, and at present we are partioularly interested in
the position of the Nisei in the Chieago labor market.

"e understand that Sherman Hotel has in its
employ a large number of the resettlers and, we are
interested in getting objective data on the ad just-
ments that have taken place in your plant. Since
there have been so many rumors about the Nisei in your
organization, we feel that we should make a special
effort to discover what is actually happening. Ve are
particularly interested in getting the actual statis-
ties of the occupational turnover of Nisei workers.
Because of the cooperation of the "ar Relocation Auth-
ority, we have found it possible to get some of the
data necessary, However, there ure many gaps which
cannot be filled, and we should like to request your




assistance, "ould it be possible for us to get: (1) the
names of all persons of Japanese ancestry in your
employ, (2) the date on which they were hired, and (3)
if they were terminated, date on which 1t took place?
There 1s some additional iaformation that we should
like to request with reference to matters of podiey and
especially the type of work being done by Nisei.

Since the compilation of such a list would un=-
doubtedly incur considerabhe work, we shall be glad to
provide the clerical assistance necessary. Ifurther-
more, if you should feel that any analysis that we may
make of the role of Nisei in your organization ean be
of any possible value to you in your future relations
with Nisel workers, we shall be glad to provide yvou
with a copy of our analysis.

I "ope that we are not being too presumptuous in
makin:z this request. Our interest is only in seeking
objective information., Ve are quite anxious to have
these statistical data and could see no other way of
getting them other than by appealing to your genero=-
sity. I hope that it will be possible to make some

tind of arrangement whereby such information might be
made available to us with the very minimum of incon-
venience to you.

I shall be looking forward to hearing from you
end hope that you will find our proposal agreeable.

Very sincerely your,

Tamotsu ©“hibutani,
Research 4ssistant




12 Social Ceience Bldg.,
University of Chicago,
Chicago 47, Illinois.

July 20, 1944.

Shotwell Candy Manufacturing Company,
3501 "est Potonag,
Chicago, Illinols,

Attention: Personnel Department
Gentlemen:

For the past two years & zroup oi social scien=
tists from the University of California have been
engaged in making an extensive study of the mechanisms
and consequences of the evacuastion and resettlement of
persons of Japanese ancestry. During this period the
group has enjoyed the cooperation and sanction of the
War Uepartment, the Uepartment of Justice, and the War
Relocation Authority., Those who are in the study are
working in the hopes not only of getting objective
information that might possibly be of some value in
the post-wer ad justment of the evacuated persons, but
also have in mind a wider aim of providing s sound
basls ol knowledge for the plamning snd execution of
posgible mass migrations in the future, 4 part of
this group is now engaged in the study of the ad just-
ments ol the Nisel who have reseitled in the Chieasgo
area, and at present we are particularly interested in
the position of the Nisei in the Chicazo labor market,

We understend that Shotwell Dandy Manufscturing
Company has in its empbloy a large number of the re=
settlers and, we are interested in getting objective
data on the adjustments that have taken place in your
plent, ©Since there have* been so many rumors asbout the
Nisel 1n your organization, we feel that we should
maite a special effTort to dlscover what is actually
happening. We are particulasrly interested in getting
the actual statistics of the occupational turnover of
Nisel workers. Uecause of the cocoperation of the Yar
Reloecat ion Luthority, we have foudd it possible to get
some -@f the data necessary. Howvever, there are many
gaps which cannot be filled, and we should like %o




D

request your assistance. Would it be possible for us
to zet: (1) the names of all persons §f Japanese an=
cestry in your employ, (2) the date on which they were
hired, and (3) if they were terminated, date on which
it took place? There is some additional informaetion
that we should like to request with reference to
natters of policy and especially the type of work
being done by Nisei,

Since the compilation of such a list would une
doubtedly inocur eonsiderable wark, we shall be glad to
provide the cleriecal assistance necessary. furthere
more, if you should feel that any analysis that we maj
make of the role of Nisei in your organization can be
of any possible value to you in your future relations
with Nisei workers, we shall be glad to provide you
with a copy of our analysis,

I hope that we are not being too presumptuous in
making this request., Our interest is only in seeking
objective infornation, %e are quite anxious to have
these statistical data and could see no other way of
getting them other than by appealing to your generosie
ty. I hope that it will be possible to make sone kind
of arrangement whereby such information might be made
available to us with the very minimum of inconvenience
to Tyou,

I =shall be lobking forward to hearing from you
and hope that you will find our propecsal agreeable.

Yours very sincerely,

Tanotsu Shibuteni,
Research Assistant




12 Sogial Science Bldg.,
University of Chicago,
Chicago 37, Illinois.

July 21, 1944,

H,P. Smith Paper Co.,
5001 W, 66th £%.,
Chicago, Illinois,

Attention: Personnel Department

Gentlemen:

For the past two years a group of social scien=
tists from the University of California hsve been
engaged in making an extensive study of the mechanisms
and conseyuences of the evacuation and resettlement of
persons of Japanese sncestry. During this period the
group has enjoyed the cooperation and sanction of the
War Department, the Department of Justice, and the Var
Relocation suthority. '"Those who are in the study are
working in hopes not only of getting objective infore-
mation that might possibly be of some value in the
post-war ad justment ol the eveocuated persons, but also
have in mind & wider aim of providing a sound basis of
knowledge for the planning and execution of possible
mass migrations in the future. 4 part of this group
is now engaged in the study of the adjustments of the
Nisel who have resettled in the Chiocago area, and at
present we are particularly interested in the position
of the Nisei in the Chicazo labor market.

We understand that H.P. Smlth Paper Yompany has
in its employ a large number of the resettlers and, we
are Interested in getting objective data on the adjust=
ments that have taken place in your plent, ~ince there
have been so many rumors about the Nisel in your or-
ganization, we feel that we should make & special
erffort to discover what is aetually happening., Ye are
particular.ly interested in gzetting the actual statis-
tios of the occupational turnover of Nisei workers.
Beocause of the cooperation of the War Lelocation Auth-
orityk we have found it possible to get some of the
data necessary. However, there are many gaps which
‘eannot be filled, and we should like to request your




assistance. Would it be possible for us to get: (1)
the names of all persons of Japanese ancestry in your
plant, (2) the date on which they were hired, and (3),
if they were terminated, date on which it took place?
There is some additional information that we should
like to request with reference to matter of policy and
especially the type of work being done by the Nisel.

Since the compilation of such a list would un-
doubtedly incur considerable work, we shall be glad to
provide the clerical assistance necessary, Further-
more, 1f you should feel that any analysis that we may
make of the role of Nisel in your organization can be
of any possible value to you in your future relations
with Nisei workers, we shall be glad to provide you
with a copy of our analysis.

I hope that we are not being too presumptuous in
making this request., Our interest is only in seeking
these statistical data and could see no other way of
getting them other than by appealing to your genero=-
8ity. I hope that it will be possible to make some
kind of arrangement whereby such information might be
made available to us with the very minimum of incon-
venience to you,

] shall be looking forward to hearing from you
and hope that you will find our proposal agreeable.

Yous very sincerely,

Tamotsu Shibutani,
Research 4sgsistant




12 Social Scoience Bldge,
University of Chiecago,
Chiceago 37, llliinois,

July 20, 1944

Sovereign Menufacturing Company,
711 South Vearborn Etreet,
Chicago, Illinois,

Attention: Personnel Vepartment
Gentlemen:

For the pest two years a group of social sdben-
tists from the University of Valifornia huve been
engeged in making an extensive study of the mechanisus
end consequences of the evacuation and resettilement of
persons of Jepanese ancestry. During this period the
group has enjoyed the ccoperation and sanction of the
Tar bepartment, the Department of Justice, and the War
kelocation Authority. Those who are in the study are
working in the hopes not only of getting objective
information that might possibly be of some value in
the post-war adjustment of the evacuated persons, but
also have in nmind a wider alm of providing a sound
basis of knowledge for the planning and execution of
possible mass migrations in the future. A part of
this croup is now engaged in the study of the adjust=
ments of the Nisel who have resettled in the Chieago
area, and at presenl we are particularly interested in
the position of the Hisei in the Chleago labor market,

Te understand that Sovereign Manufacturing Com=
pany has in its employ a large number of the resettlers
and, we are interested in getiing objectiye data on
the adjustments that have taken place in your plant,
Since there have been so many rumors about the Nisel
in your organization, we feel that we should make a
special effort to discover what is actually happening,
We are particularly interested in getting the actual
statistics of the occupational turnover of Nisel
workers, Uecause of the cooperation of the "ar Reloe
cation suthority, we have found it possible to get
some of the data necessary. However, there are many
gaps whieh ocannot be filled, and we should like to




request your assistance. Would 1t be possible for us
to get: (1) the names of all persons of Japanese ane
cestry in your employ, (2) the date on which they were
hired, and (3) if they were terminated, date on which
it Yook plece? There 1s some additional information
that we should like to request with reference to
matters of poliey and especially the type of work
being done by Nisei,

Since the comnilation of such a list would une
doubtedly inecur considerable work, we shall be glad to
provide the clerical assistance necessary. Jfurthere
more, if you should feel that any analysis that we may
rnake of the role of Nisei in your organization can be
of any possible value to you in your future relations
with Nisel workers, we shall be glad to provide you
with a copy of our analysis.

I hope that we are not being too presumptuous in
maiking this request. Our interest is only in seeking
objective information, WYe are quite anxious to have
these statistical data and ecould see no other way of
getting them other than by appealing to your generosie
ty. I hope that it will be possible to make some kind
of arrangement whereby such information mizht be made
available to us with the very minimum of inconvenience
to you.

I shall be looking forward to hearing from you
and hope that you will find our proposal agreeable,

Yours very sincerely,

Tamot su Shibutani,
Research Assistant




12 Social Science Bldg.,
University of Chicago,
Chiceago 37, Illinois,

July 24, 1944,

Superior Pipe Specialty Co,.,
2618 S, Sacramento,
Chicago, Illinois.

Attention: Personnel Department

Gentlemen;

For the past two years a group of social scien-~
tists from the University of California have been
engaged in making an extensive study of the mechanisms
and consequences of the evacuation and resettlement of
persons of Japanese ancestry. WMuring this_period the
group has en joyed the cooperation and sanction of the
War Department, the Pepartment of Justice, and the Var
Relocat ion Authority. Those who are in the study are
working in hopes not only of getting objective infor-
mation that might possibly be of some value in the
post-war ad justment of, the evacuated persons, but also
have in mind a wider aim of providing a sound basis of
knowledge for the planning and execution of possible
mass migrations in the future. 4 part of this group
is now engaged in the study of the ad justments of the
Nisei who have resettled in the Chiecago area, and at
present we are particularly interested in the position
of the Nisei in the Chicago labor market.

Te understand that Superior Pipe Specialty Come
pany has in its employ a large number of the resettlers
and, we are interested in getting objective data on the
ad justments that have taken place in your plant. Since
there have been so many rumors about the Nisei in your
organization, we feel that we should make a special
effort to discover what is actually happening. We are
particularly interected in getting the sctual statis-
tics of the occupational turnover of Nisei workers.
Because of the cooperation of the War Helocation auth=
ority, we have found it possible to get some of the
data necessary, However, there are many gaps which
cannot be filled, and we should like to request your




assistance. Would it be possible for us to get: (1)
the names of all persons of Japanese ancestry in your
plant, (2) the date on which they were hired, and (3)
if they were teminated, date on which it took place?
There is some additional information that we should
like to request with reference to matter of policy and
especially the type of work being done by the Nisei.,

Since the compiletion of such a list would un-
doubtedly incur considerable work, we shall be glad to
provide the clerical assistance necessary. Further-
more, if you should feel that any analysis that we may
make of the role of Nisei in your organization can be
of any possible value to you in your future relations
with Nisei workers, we shall be glad to provide you
with a copy of our analysis,

I hope that we are not being too presumptuous in
making thls request., Our interest is pnly in seeking
these statistical data end could see no other way of
getting them other than by appealing to your genero=-
sity. 1 hope that it will be possible to make some
kind of arrangement whereby such information might be
made available to us with the very minimum of incon-
venience to you,

I shall be looking forward to hearing from you
and hope that you will find our pmoposal agreeable,

Yours very sincerely,

Tamotsu Shibutani,
Research Assistant




7_/.

12 Social Science Bldg.,
University of Chicego,
Chieago 37, Illinois,

July 24, 1944,

Trensportetion Equipment COey
613 W, léth St.,
Chilcago, I1llinois,

Attention: Personnel Department
Gentlemen:

For the past two years a group of social scien=
tists from the University of California have been
engaged in making an extensive study of the mechanisms
and consequences of the evacuation snd resettlement of
persons of Japanese ancestry. During this period the
group has enjoyed the cooperation and sanection of the
War Department, the Department of Justice, and the Var
Relocation authority. Those who are in the study are
working in the hopes not only of getting objective
information that might possibly be of some value in
the post-war adjustment of the evacuated persons, but
also have in mind & wider aim of providing a sound
basis ol knowledge for the planning and execution of
possible mass migrations in the future, 4 part of
this group is now engaged in the study of the ad just=
ments of the Nisel who have resettled in the Chieago
area, and at present we ere particularly interested in
the position of the Nisei in the Chieago lahor wmarket.

e understand thet Transportation Equipment Come
pany has in its employ a large number of the resettlers
and, we are lnterested in getting objective data on the
adjustments that have taken plasce in your plent, Since
there have been so many rumors about the Nisel in your
organization, we feel that we should make a special
effort to discover what is actually happening., We are
particularly interested in getting the actusl statise
tics ol the occupational turnover of Nisei workers,
tecause of the cooperation of the “ar Felocation authe
ority, we have found it possible to get some of the
data necessary., However, there are many gaps which
cannot be Tilled, and we should like to request your




assistance., Would 1t be possible for us to get: (1)
the names of all persons of Japanese ancestry in your
plant, (2) the date on which they were hired, end (3)
if they were terminated, date on which it took place?
There is some additional information that we shéuld
like to request with reference to matter of policy and
especially the type of work being done by the Nisei.

Since the compilation of such a list would un-
doubtedly iuncur considerable work, we shall be glad to
provide the eclerical assistance necessary. Further=-
more, 1f you should feel that any analysis that we may
make of the role of Nisel in your organization e¢an be
of any possible value to you in your future relations
with Nisel workers, we shall be glad to provide you
with a copy of our analysis,

1 hope that we are not being too presumptuous in
making this request, Our interest is only in seeking
these statistical data and could see not other way of
getting them other than by appealing to your Zenero=
sity. 1 hope that it will be possible to make sone
kind of arranzement whereby suoh information might be
made available to us with the very minirnun of incone
venience to you.

I shall be looking forward to hearing from you
and hope that you will find our proposal agreeable,

Yours very sincerely,

Tamotsu ~hibutani,
Research 4Assgistant




12 Soeial Seience Bldg..
University of Chiecago,
Chicago U7, Illinois,

July 20, 1944,

Transportation and ainte nance Co,,
1141 W. Monroe St.,
Chieago, Illinois,

Attention: Personnel Department
Gentlemen:

For the past two years a group of social sééen-
tists from the University of California have bsen
enszaged in making an extensive study of the mechanisms
and consequences of the evacuation and resettlement of
persons of Japanese ancestry. 4Juring this period the
group has enjoyed the cooperation and sanction of the
tar uJepartment, the Department of Justice, and the Tar
Relocation Authority. 'Those who are ian the study are
working in the hopes.not only of getting objective
informa tion that might possibly be of some value in
the post-war ad justment of the evacuated persons, but
also have in mind 2 wider aim of providing a sound
basis of knowledge for the planning and execution of
posslble mass migrations in the future. A part of
this group is now engaged in the study of the ad juste
ments of the Nisel who have resettled in the Chicago
area, and at present we are particulerly interested in
the position of the Nisel in the Chieago labor market.

We understand that Transporation and Maintenance
Compeny has in its employ 1
t

!j

a large number ol the re=
sgitlers and, we are interested in getting objeotive
data on the ad justments that have taken place in your
plant, ©Since there have been so many rumors about the
Nisei in your organization, we feel that we should
meke a special effort to discover what is actually
happening., Ve cre particularly interested in getting
the scetual statisties of the occupational turnover of
nNisgi workers, Uecsuse of the cooperation of the Var
LReloeation Authority, we have found it possible to get
some of the data necessary, However, there are many
gaps which cannot be filled, and we should like to




request your assistance, Would 1t be possible for us to
get: (1) the names of sll persons of Japanese ancestry
in your employ, (2) the dete on which they were hired,
and (3) if they were termimanted, date on which it took
place? There i= come additional information that we
should like to request with reference to matters of
poliecy and especially the type of work being done by the
Nisel,

Eince the compilation of such a list would un=-
doubtedly incur eonsiderable work, we shell be glad to
provide the clerical asslstance necessary. +further-
more, if you should feel that any analysis that we may
iake of the role of Nisel in your organization can be
of any possible value to you in your future relations
with Niseil workers, we shall be glad to provide you
with a copy of our analysis.

1l hope that we are not being too presumptucus in
making this request, Our interest is only in seeking
b ;
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jective information., Ve are quite anxious to have
hese statistical dt&a aend could see no other way of
2tting them other than by appealing to your generosi-

l hope that it will be possible to make some Kind
‘0l arrangement whereby such information might be made
availlable to us with the wvery minimum of inconvenience
to you,

I shall be looking forward to heering from you
and hope that you will find out proposal agreeable,

Yours very sinoerely,

Tamotsu Shibutani,
Research 4Assistant




12 Soeial Scisnce Bldg.,
University of Chicago,
Chiecago 97, Illinois,

July 20, 1044,

Tuttle and Kift Inc.,
1823 N, Mbndtor,
Chiocego, Illinois,

Attention: Personnel Department
Gentlemen:

For the past two years a group of social st¢ien=
tists from the University of California have bheen
engaged in makingz an extensive study of the mechanisms
and conssquences of the evacuation and resettlement of
persons of Japanese ancestry. Vuring this period the
group has enjoyed the cooperation-and sanetion of the
Var Department, the Department of Justice, and the Yar
Relocation Authority. Those who are in the st udy are
working in the hopes not only of getting objective
information that might possibly be of some value in
the postewar adjustment of the evacuated persons, but
also have in mind & wider aim of providing a sound
basls of knowledge for the planning and execution of
possible mass migrations in the future., 4 part of
this group is now engaged in the study of the ad just-
ments of the Nisei who have resettled in the Chieago
area, and at present we are particularly interecsted in
the position of the Nisei in the Chicago labor market.

We understand that Tutle and Kift Ine. has 1in its
employ a large number of the resettlers and, we are
interested in getting objective data on the adjuste
ments that have taken place in your plant. Since
there have been so many rumors about the Nisei in your
orgaenization, we feel that we should make a special
effort to discover what is aotually hapreninz, We are
particularly interested in getting the actual statise
tics of the occupational turnover of Nisei workers,
Because of the cooperation of the Var Relocation
Authority, we have found i1t possible to get some of
the deta necessary., However, there are many gaps
which ecannot be filled, and we should like to request




your assistance. Would it be possible for us to get:
(1) the names of all persons of Japanese ancestry in
your plant, (2) the date on which they were hired, and
(3) if they were terminated, date on which it took
place? There is some additional information that we
should like to requect with reference to matters of
nolicy and espeecially the type of work beings done by
the Nisei.

€ince the compilation of such a list would une
doubtedly inour considerable work, we shall be glad to
provide the clerical assistance necessary, +furthere
more, if you should feel that any analysis that we may
make of the role of Nisei in your organization ean be
of any possible value %o you in your future relations
with Nisei workers, we shall be glad to provide you
with a copy of our analysis.

I hope that we are not being too presumptuous in
making this request., Our interest is only in seeking
objeotive information. We are qudte anxious to have
these staetistical data and could see no other way of
getting them other than by appealingzg to your genero=

sity. I hope that it will be possible to meke some
tind of arrancement whereby such informetion might be
made available to us with the very minimum of incone
venience to you.

I shall be looking forward to hearing from you

and hope that you will find our proposal egreeable,

Yours very sincerely,

Tamotsu Shibutani,
Resesrch £ssistant




12 Soeial Science Bldg.,
University of Chicago,
Chicago 57, Illinois.

July 21, 1944,

Twentieth Century Glove Co.,
2650 W, Bakden Ave,,
Chicago, Illinois,

Attention: Personnel Department
Gentlemen:

Yor the past two years a group of social sciene
tists from the University of California have been
engaged in making an extensive study of the mechanisms
and consequences of the evacuation and resettlement of
persons of Japanese ancestry. bdurine this period the
group has enjoyed the cooperation and sanction of the
War Lepartment, the Department of Justice, and the Var
lelocation Authority. Those who are in the study are
working in hopes not only of getting objective infor=-
mation that might possibly be of some value in the
poste-war adjustment of the evacuated persons, but also
have in mind a wider aim of providing a sound basisz of
knowledge for the planning and execution of possible
mass migrations in the future. A part of this group
is now engaged in the study of the adjustments of the
Nisei who have resettled in the Chicago arsa, and at
present we are partiocularly interested in the position
of the KNisei in the Chisago labor market.

We understand that Twentieth Century Glove Come
pany has in its employ a large number of the reset-
tlers and, we are interested in getting objective data
on the adjustments that have taken place in your plant.
Since there have been so many rumors about the Nisei
in your organization, we feel that we should make a
special effort to discover what is actually haprening,
We are particularly interested in getting the actual
statistics of the occupational turnover of Nisei
workers, Decause of the cooperation of the War Relo-
cation Authority, we have found it possible to get
some of the data necessary, However, there are many
gaps which cannot be filled, and we should like to




request your assistance, Would it be possible for us
to get: (1) the names of all persons of Japanese an=-
cestry in your plant, (2) the date on which they were
hired, and (3) if they were terminted, date on which
it took plece? There is some additional information
that we should like to request with reference to
matter of policy and especially the type of work
being done by the Niseli.

Since the compilation of such a list would une
doubtedly incur considerable work, we shall be glad to
provide the clericael assistance necessary., +urther=
more, i1f you should feel that any snalysis that we may
make of the role of Nisei in your organization can be
of any poscsible value to you in your future relations
with Nisei workers, we shall be glad to provide you
with a copy of our analysis,.

I hope that we are not being too presumptuous in
making this request, Our interest is only in seeking
these statistical data and could see no other way of
getting them other than by appealing to your genero-
sity. I hope that it will be possible to make some
kind of arrangement whereby such information might be
made available to ues with the very minimum of incone
venience to you.

I shall be looking forward %o hearing from you
and hope that you will find our proposal agreeable,
Yours very sincerely,

Tamotsu Shibutani,
Research assistant




g 5l

12 Social Science Bldg.,
University of Chieago,
Chicago £2, Illinois,

July 21, 1044

Universal Battery Co.,
3410 S. La Sﬂlle Sto’
Chicago, Illinois,

Attention: Personnel UVepartment
Gentlemen:

For the past two years a group of social scien-
tists from the University of California have been
enzeged in masking an extensive study of the mechanisms
and consequences oi the evacuation and resettlement of
persons of Japanese ancestry. Jurins this period the
group has enjoyed the cooperation and sanction of the
7ar Department, the Vepartment of Justice, and the "ar
Reloeation Authority. Those who are in the study are
workine in hopes not only of getting objective infore-
mation that might possibly be of some value in the
pos t-war ad justment of the evacuated persons, but also
have in mind a wider aim of providing a sound basis of
knowledge for the planning and execution of possible
mass migrations in the future, A part of this group
is now engaged in the study of the adjustments of the
Niseli who have resettled in the Chiecago area, and at
present we are particularly interested in the position
of the Nisei in the Chicaego labor market.

We understand that Universal Battery Company has
in its employ & large number of the resettlers and, we
are dnkdwested in getting objective data on the ade
justments that have taken place in your plant, Since
there have been so many rumors about the Nisei in your
organization, we feel that we should make a special
effort to discover what is aotually happening, We are
particularly interested in getting the actual statise
ties of the occupational turnover of Niseli workers,
Because of the cooperation of the War lielocation Auth-
ority, we have found it possible to get some of the
data necessary. lowever, there are many gaps whigh
cannot be filled, and we should like to request your




assistance., Would it be possible for us to get: (1)

the names of all persons of Japanese ancestry in your
plant, (2) the date on which they were hired, and (3)

if they were terminated, date on which it took place?
There iz some additional information that we should like
to request with reference to matter of policy and es-
pecially the type of work being done by the Nisel.

Since the compilation of such a list would un-
doubtedly inecur econsiderable work, we shall be glad %o
provide the clerical assistance necessary. Iiurther-
more, if you should feel that any analysis that we may
make of the role of Niseil in your organization cen be
of any possible value to you in your future relations
with Nisei workers, we shall be glad to provide you
with a copy of our analysis.

I hope that we are not being too presumptuous in
making this request, Our interest is only in seeking
objective information. Ye are quite anxious to have
thece statistical deta and could see no other way of
gettins them other than by appealing to your genero=
sitys 1 hope that it will be possible to make some
kind of arrangement whereby such information @ight be
made available to us with the very minimum of incone
venience to you.

I shall be looking forward to hearing from you
and hope that you will find out proposal agreeable.

Very sincerely yours,

Tamotsu Shibutani,
Research 4ssistant




